
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3734
ANSWERED ON:12.08.2015
Private Technical Institutes
Lekhi Smt. Meenakashi

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number and details of private technical institutions like engineering and architecture operational in the country, State and
institution-wise;
(b) whether the Government has any mechanism in place to properly check/ monitor these institutions; and
(c) if so, the details thereof and the steps taken by the Government in this regard?

Answer

MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)

(a): The details of State-wise Private Technical institutions operational in the country during 2015-16 is placed at Annexure.
b) & c): The quality of education in these institutions is monitored through norms and standards as prescribed in the Approval Process
Handbook, which is published by AICTE from time to time. Institutions violating these norms and standards are liable for punitive
action as per the Approval Process Handbook. Further, AICTE has introduced e-governance in all the processes that have brought
transparency, accountability, flexibility and integrity in entire system.
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